
 
 

 

 

CABINET 

AGENDA 
 

Thursday, 16 June 2011 
 
The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 

NN1 1DE. 
 

6:00 pm 
 

 
 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 

 
Councillor: David Palethorpe (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor: Michael Hill (Deputy Leader) 

Councillors: Alan Bottwood, Tim Hadland, Christopher Malpas, John Yates,  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 



 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO TITLE 

Councillor D Palethorpe Leader 
 

Councillor M Hill Deputy Leader 
Community Engagement 

Councillor A Bottwood Finance 
 

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration and Enterprise 
 

Councillor C Malpas Housing 
 

Councillor J Yates Planning and Environment 
 

 

 
SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS 
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda. 
 
Registration can be by: 
 
Telephone:  (01604) 837101, 837089, 837355, 837356 
   (Fax 01604 838729) 
 
In writing:  The Borough Solicitor,  

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE 
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

By e-mail to  democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest. 
 
Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting’s agenda.  Such addresses will be for a maximum of three minutes unless the Chair exercises 
discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period referred to above 
so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak. 
 

KEY DECISIONS 

 denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision: 
 
• Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 

making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;   

 

• Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and 

 

• For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition. 

 



 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held: 
 

in The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Thursday, 16 June 2011 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. MINUTES   

Copy herewith  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

5. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   

None  
 

6. PROPOSED BOOT AND SHOE CONSERVATION AREA   

Report of Director of Planning and Regeneration  
 

7. SHOPFRONT DESIGN GUIDE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT   

 Report of Director of Planning and Regeneration.  
 

8. FREE CAR PARKING - TOWN CENTRE - PHASE 1   

  Report of Director of Environment and Culture.  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



 
 

 
 



1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 25 May 2011 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 

 

Wednesday, 25 May 2011 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Palethorpe (Chair); Councillor Hill (Deputy Chair); Councillors  

Bottwood, Hadland and Councillor Malpas 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

None  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30th March 2011 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Pam Varnsverry spoke in respect of Item 5a – Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report of 
Scrutiny Panel H – Lease between NBC, Northampton Football Club and the Athletics Club. 
As a former member of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel, and stated that she welcomed and 
supported the report and recommendations within it. She commented that she had no 
confidence in the new Administrations commitment to carry out the duties as stated in the 
recommendations. In reference to section 5.1.3 of the report, Mrs Varnsverry further 
commented that she had concerns about the future of the Athletics Club and emphasised the 
fact that she wished for all future discussions about the club be held in public and stated that 
the Conservative Administration had the opportunity to rectify the failings she suggested they 
had made in 2005. 
 
Paul Varnsverry spoke in respect of Item 5b – Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report of 
Scrutiny Panel E – Commissioning Framework for the Voluntary and Community Sector. He 
reported that Northampton Borough Council had enjoyed a very good relationship with the 
Voluntary and Community Sector. The transferred dates of CEFAP funding had been well 
received and that under the Liberal Democrat Administration there had been an increase in 
funding of the Voluntary and Community sector. He thanked the former members of the 
Scrutiny Panel who had been involved and wished the new Administration would be able to 
work with the County Council and other Authorities in the implementation of the 
Commissioning Framework. 
 
David Garlick addressed Cabinet in respect of Item 5b - Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Report of Scrutiny Panel E – Commissioning Framework for the Voluntary and Community 
Sector. He explained that he had been Chair of the Panel and thanked members of the panel 
and the Scrutiny Officer for the excellent report presented. He recommended the report be 
implemented and noted that the relationship between the Borough Council and the Voluntary 
and Community Sector was excellent and added that there had been significant 
improvements with the County Council. He requested that care be taken of the Voluntary 
Sector and not treated or judged as a business. 
 
Richard Matthews spoke in respect of Item 5a - Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report of 
Scrutiny Panel H – Lease between NBC, Northampton Football Club and the Athletics Club. 
He commented that the conduct of the former Conservative Administration with regards to 
the football and athletics club had been unacceptable and that lessons should be learned 
and he hoped for the new administration to rectify the problems from the past and hope that 
they implement the recommendations.   

Agenda Item 2



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 25 May 2011 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

5
[...]
 Force and the Fire Brigade to request continued representation at Public 
Meetings. She further commented that all members of the Scrutiny Panel had been very 
keen on continued communication with residents and hoped that Cabinet would accept the 
recommendations. 
 
The Chairman thanked the work of all of the Scrutiny Panels. 
 
Councillor Malpas thanked Councillor Mason for taking over his position of Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel when he had been unable to continue in that capacity. He also 
expressed his gratitude to the Overview and Scrutiny Officer for her continued hard work. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted  
 

6. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

7. COMMUNITY ENERGY SAVINGS PROGRAMME (CESP) 

Councillor Malpas, as the relevant Portfolio Holder, introduced and outlined the report. He 
explained that at a previous Cabinet meeting (16th March 2011) previous Cabinet Members 
had been advised on the Community Energy Savings Programme (CESP). He commented 
that whilst it was a small report the implications that it would have, if the recommendations 
were to be accepted, would be considerable and significant to some of the more deprived 
residents of Northampton. It was reported that the measures listed in the report that the 
CESP would be able to deliver would allow people to have options about what would be 
most suitable in assisting those people affected by fuel poverty. 
 
Councillor Mason commented that it would be useful for the newly elected Ward Councillors 
to be consulted on the issue and requested a re-consultation in order to ensure the affected 
Ward Councillors were fully aware of the implications of the report. 
 
Councillor Beardsworth explained that this had been a programme, which she was most 
keen on. She commented that by saving people money on their energy bills would lead 
directly to an increase in living standards and championed any means in the reduction of fuel 
poverty. 
 
RESOLVED:  

Cabinet approved the Community Energy Savings Programme work to be 
awarded to E-on 

 



4 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 25 May 2011 

The Director of Housing, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder and Borough 
Solicitor, be authorised to confirm the terms of the legal agreement.  

 

The meeting concluded at 6.55pm 
 
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/08/06/11 1

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: Public 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
16 June 2011 
 
No  
 
Yes 
 
N/A 
 
N/A 
 
Planning  & Regeneration 
 
Cllr John Yates 
 
Castle and Abington  
 

 
 

1.  Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of the outcome of the public 

consultation on the proposal to designate a conservation area that recognised 
and sought to protect the historic legacy of the boot & shoe industry on 
Northampton’s built form.  It recommends designation of an extensive 
conservation area to be known as the ‘Boot and Shoe Quarter’.   

  
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet note the consultation feedback and approve officer responses to the 

detailed representations set out in Appendix 3 
 
2.2 Cabinet designate a conservation area that covers the area as shown in 

Appendix 4 
 
2.3 The conservation area is named ‘The Boot and Shoe Quarter’ 
 

Report Title 
 

Proposed Boot & Shoe Conservation Area 

Item No. 
 
6 

Appendices 
 

4 

Agenda Item 6



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/08/06/11 2

2.4 That the Director of Planning and Regeneration in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Environment be delegated to approve the 
finalised Boot and Shoe Quarter Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan 

 
 
3.     Issues and Choices 

 
3.1     Report Background  
 
3.1.1    Importance of Northampton’s Boot & Shoe History 
 
3.1.1.1 The Council recognises and appreciates the importance of the boot and 

[...]
ackground Evaluation of Northampton’s Boot & Shoe Heritage’ 

document that was consulted upon has through slight amendment to 
recognise the boundary that has been designated and responses to 
consultation representations set out in Appendix 3, become the appraisal 
and management plan.  A copy of the final version of Northampton’s Boot 
and Shoe Quarter Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan has 
also been placed in the Members’ Room and is available for Cabinet to 
peruse.  This will be made more widely available when the Council 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/08/06/11 5

publicises the designation of the conservation area.  As this is a sizeable 
technical document, in the interests of saving resources in reproducing the 
printed agenda, there is little merit in it being attached to the Cabinet report.  
It is recommended that Cabinet delegate responsibility for approval of the 
appraisal and management plan to the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Portfolio Holder Planning and 
Environment.   

 
3.3    Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1   There are a number of choices available to Cabinet.  It could decide to: 
 
 a) not designate the ‘Boot and Shoe Quarter’ conservation area 
 b) designate the ‘Boot and Shoe Quarter’ conservation area to cover the 

boundary shown in Appendix 4 
 c) designate the ‘Boot and Shoe Quarter’ conservation area, and if there  
  are material technical reasons for doing so, to cover an alternative  
  boundary to that shown in Appendix 4 
 
3.3.2 Option (a) Not designating the ‘Boot and Shoe Quarter conservation 

area 
 
3.3.2.1 Given the recognition of unique value of the historical importance of the boot 

and shoe industry on the development of the urban form of Northampton and 
in particular the area identified in Appendix 4 there is substantial merit in 
designating a conservation area.  As well as the planning/historic arguments 
for doing so, there is widespread support for conservat
[...]
everything has been made into flats. We need to look
forward, not back in time. Conservation area - usually means a place of beauty or nature, unspoilt green 
areas. How can terraced houses and factories be in this category.

This is a bad idea

It should not be a conservation area. I have lived in this area for over thirty years, if I want to make my single
brick house more energy efficient - a PV roof or replace the single glazed wooden sash with upvc you want
me to beg (and no doubt pay for) permission.

31





Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/08/06/11 1

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
16th June 2011 
 
Yes 
 
Yes  
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
Planning and Regeneration 
 
Councillor John Yates 
 
All 

 
 

1.  Purpose 

 
1.1 The report seeks to apprise Cabinet of representations received to formal 

consultation undertaken on the draft Shopfront Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document.  It sets out Officer responses to these representations 
together with proposed amendments to the Guide.  It also seeks approval of 
the Guide as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 

   
2.  Recommendations 

 
2.1 Cabinet notes the representations made to the consultation on the draft 

Shopfront Design Guide SPD and agrees the associated Officer responses in 
Appendix 1. 

 
2.2 Cabinet approves the Shopfront Design Guide attached in Appendix 2 as a 

Supplementary Planning Document to replace the Shopfront Design Guide 
April 1998. 

Report Title 
 

SHOPFRONT DESIGN GUIDE SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT 

Item No. 
 

7 

Appendices 
 

2 

Agenda Item 7



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/08/06/11 2

3.  Issues and Choices 
 
3.1  Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The need for development to exhibit high quality design and enhance 

Northampton’s historic character is a key object
[...]
hopfront Design Guide 

SPD, 2011



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/08/06/11 1

   

CABINET REPORT 

AGENDA STATUS:         PUBLIC 

Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

 16 June 2011 
Yes 
 
No  
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
Environment and Culture 
 
Councillor Tim Hadland 
 
Castle 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 As set out in its election manifesto, Northampton Borough Council’s new 

administration believes that convenient and reasonably priced car parking is key 
to improving access to the town centre and plays an important part in attracting 
visitors and supporting the local economy.   

 
1.2 The new administration has therefore decided to review the operation of the 

council’s town centre car parks to ensure that it is able to maximise the impact 
of these important assets. 

 
1.3 A firm proposal has promptly been developed to: 

• Introduce free one hour car parking in three of the town centre’s main 
shoppers’ car parks (Mayorhold, St Michael’s and St John’s multi-storey) 

• Reduce charges by 20p for one hour and by 40p for two hours in all 
town centre premier car parks 

• Introduce free Sunday car parking in all town centre premier car parks 
 
1.4 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet’s agreement to this proposal and 

to advise Cabinet that further proposals may be brought forward as new 
opportunities are indentified to deliver future improvements to the council’s town 
centre car parking offer. 

Report Title 
 

Free Car Parking – Town Centre – Phase 1 

Appendices 
 
0 

Item No. 
 

8 

Agenda Item 8



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/08/06/11 2

2. Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 

2.1 Agrees to introduce free one hour car parking and a 40p reduction for the 
second hour in the following town centre premier car parks: 

 

• Mayorhold 

• St Michael’s 

• St John’s (multi-storey) 
 
2.2 Agrees to reduce car parking charges by 20p for the first hour (where one hour 

charges apply) and by 40p for the second hour in all of the other town centre 
premier car parks. 
 

2.3 Agrees to introduce free Sunday car parking in all town centre premier car 
parks. 

 
2.4 Notes the financial implications of the proposal contained in this report, as set 

out at paragraph 4.3. 
 

2.5 Delegates to the chief executive authority to implement changes to the proposal 
contained in this report, in response to the statutory consultation process, if he 
deems it necessary and appropriate to do so. 

 
2.6 Notes that further proposals to improve town centre car parks may be brought 

forward to Cabinet as they are identified and developed.  
 

 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report background 
3.1.1 As part of the planned growth of Northampton a number of key redevelopment 

and regeneration proposals are planned to add to the retail, employment, 
leisure and amenity value of the town and to ensure that the town centre offer 
keeps pace with the demands of a changing and growing population.  

 
3.1.2 An approach to car parking is required in the town centre that will support and 

enable this growth and which will encourage and enhance the economic 
viability and vibrancy of the town centre.  
 

3.1.3 It is important that the council’s car parking service supports the economic 
prosperity of the town centre.   

 
3.1.4 The proposal contained within this report and those that may be brought forward 

in the future are intended to balance the income the council taxpayers of 
Northampton can achieve from the council’s car parking resources whilst at the 
same time actively supporting the town’s retail and commercial offer and 
minimising the impact on car park users. 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/08/06/11 3

3.1.5 Consideration needs to be given to the future development and management of 
the council’s town centre car parks so as to ensure that these assets are able to 
meet the needs of the people and businesses of Northampton in the future.    
 
Free car parking 

3.1.6 A proposal has been developed to: 
 
3.1.6.1 Introduce free one hour car parking and a 40p reduction for the second hour 

in three of the town centre’s premier car parks – Mayorhold, St Michael’s, St 
John’s (multi-storey) – reducing the charge for up to two hours from £1.60 to 
£1.20. 

 
3.1.6.2 Reduce car parking charges by 20p for the first hour (where one hour 

charges apply) and by 40p for the second hour in all of the other town centre 
premier car parks, reducing the charge for up to one hour from 80p to 60p 
and the charge for up to two hours from £1.60 to £1.20. 

 
3.1.6.3 Introduce free Sunday car parking in all town centre premier car parks. 
 
3.1.7 A complete list of the council’s premier town centre car parks is provided 

below: 

• Mayorhold 

• St Michael’s 

• St John’s (multi-storey) 

• St John’s (surface) 

• Grosvenor Centre 

• Commercial South 

• St Peter’s 

• Albion Place 

• Upper Mounts 

• Ridings 

• Commercial Street 

• Newlands 

• Wellington Street 

• Abington Place 

• Campbell Square 
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/08/06/11 4

3.1.8 Premier car parks are designated as such because they are located in the 
heart of the town centre and are therefore the most popular car parks for town 
centre shoppers.  

 
3.1.9 Premier car parks have been selected for free and reduced cost car parking 

because they are the car parks where the lowering of charges is likely to have 
the biggest impact on town centre visitor numbers. 
 

3.1.10 It is anticipated that free and reduced cost car parking in the council’s premier 
car parks will improve access to the town centre, benefiting both shoppers and 
retailers.  

 
Monitoring and evaluation 

3.1.11 There will be close monitoring of all aspects of this free/reduced charge car 
parking proposal.  A robust evaluation will take place in February 2012 to 
assess its impact on town cen
[...]
on will take place with Legal & General in respect of changes to 

charges for the Grosvenor Centre, Mayorhold and Upper Mounts car parks. 
 
 
4.7 How the proposals deliver priority outcomes 
4.7.1 The proposals contained in this report will significantly contribute to the priority 

outcome of ‘a well managed organisation that puts the customer at the heart 
of what we do’. 

 
  
4.8 Other implications 
4.8.1 None. 
 
 
 
 

Julie Seddon, Director of Environment and Culture 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Proposed Boot and Shoe Conservation Area
	Appx_1-BS-ConsultationLeaflet
	Appx_2-StatisticalSummary
	Appx_3-BS-Comments
	Appx_4-BootAndShoeBoundary

	7 Shopfront Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document
	Consultation Statement
	Shopfront Design Guide SPD

	8 Free Car Parking - Town Centre - Phase 1



Minutes of the meeting


1 
Cabinet Minutes - Thursday, 16 June 2011 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Thursday, 16 June 2011 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Palethorpe (Chairman); Councillors Bottwood, Hadland, Malpas, 

and Yates 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

Councillor Michael Hill  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 25th May 2011 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Mr Baker spoke in respect of Item 6 – Proposed Boot and Shoe Conservation Area and 
commented that too much of Northampton’s heritage had been lost and that he welcomed 
the preservation of older buildings in the area and favoured the proposed Conservation Area. 
 
Mr Baker spoke also in respect of Item 7 – Shopfront Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document. He commented that he welcomed the report and it’s recommendations and 
remarked that Northampton was home to a number of pleasing old buildings in the town 
centre and noted that shop owners should be encouraged to make the lower part of shops 
more inviting, and reduce the amount of aluminium and plastic used in the structure. 
 
Mr Varnsverry spoke in respect of Item 8 – Free Car Parking – Town Centre – Phase 1. He 
questioned what the consequences the introduction of free parking would be on the 
taxpayers of Northampton. He inferred that there was a lack of evidence to the report and 
the financial implication of the free car parking was not clear. He commented that the report 
was ill thought out and flawed and suggested that the establishment of a pre-decision 
scrutiny panel would have been a more positive approach. 
  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None  
 

5. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

None  
 

6. PROPOSED BOOT AND SHOE CONSERVATION AREA 

Councillor Beardsworth congratulated officers on the report and the consultation process that 
had been undertaken, and leant her support to the proposed Conservation Area. Referring to 
page 18 (Appendix 3) of the report, she suggested that old style lighting be fitted to enhance 
the street scene. 
 
Councillor Glynane praised the work of officers and commented that Northampton had done 
well in preserving its heritage. He suggested that an action plan be drafted to help drive and 
promote the Conservation Area and recommended that the possibility of heritage walks and 
guides be explored. He further commented that the proposed Conservation Area would bring 



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Thursday, 16 June 2011 

about opportunities for regeneration. He encouraged the motion of organising Conservation 
group to push forward the ideas encompassed in the report. 
 
Councillor Wire DL commented that there had been considerable support for the proposed 
Conservation Area from the St James’ Residents Association but reported that he would 
have preferred to have seen the shoe factories, in St James, encompassed into the 
conservation area. In response, Councillor Hadland explained that to include Churches shoe 
factory into the area would not work aesthetically, but suggested that consideration could be 
given to making it a listed building in the future.  
 
Councillor Strachan expressed his satisfaction of the report and commented that the Labour 
group supported it. He asked for clarification with regards to section 4.2.2 of the report and 
the ‘national permitted development rights’. He further questioned what plans would be put 
into place to ensure that the Council would be able to enforce issues related to the 
designation and asked if the Conservation Area would affect both internal and external parts 
of properties.  
 
Councillor Yates, as the relevant Portfolio Holder, introduced and outlined the report. He 
explained that Northampton had emerged from a cottage industry and the heritage and 
history attached to the town should be regarded with utmost importance and the proposed 
Conservation Area would bolster the effort. 
 
The Director of Planning and Regeneration explained that three options had been suggested 
and the consultation process had involved the distribution of 6,000 letters to residents.  Of 
those who responded, 73% showed preference to option 1 with the majority of people 
wanting the area named the Boot and Shoe Conservation Area. In response to the 
comments made by Councillor Beardsworth, it was noted that further thought would be given 
to the street lighting and consideration given to ensuring that it would be sympathetic to the 
area. Addressing the issues raised by Councillor Strachan it was explained that the 
Conservation Area would only affect the external aspects of buildings and that the ‘national 
permitted rights’ of residents would result in residents having to make submission/application 
for changes to their properties such as the installation of satellite dishes and other external 
alterations. Responding to Councillor Wire’s query, it was noted that should residents want to 
have the Churches Shoe factory listed as a building they would be able to make an 
application to English Heritage.  
 
The Chairman commented that he was pleased with Conservation Area encompassing a 
larger area and encouraged the development of ensuring that the heritage of Northampton 
remained in tact. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the consultation feedback and approved officer responses to the 
detailed representations set out in Appendix 3 of the report be noted 

 
2. That a conservation area that covered the area as shown in Appendix 4 of 

the report be designated. 
 

3. That the conservation area be named ‘The Boot and Shoe Quarter’ be 
agreed. 

 
4. That the Director of Planning and Regeneration in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Planning and Environment be delegated to approve the 
finalised Boot and Shoe Quarter Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan  



3 
Cabinet Minutes - Thursday, 16 June 2011 

 

7. SHOPFRONT DESIGN GUIDE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

Councillor Beardsworth commented that she was delighted with the report and congratulated 
the officers who had been involved. She reported that Northampton was home to many 
significant buildings and welcomed the sympathetic approach to Shopfront designs.  
 
Councillor Wire welcomed the report and offered his appreciation to the officers involved. He 
commented that it was often necessary to look above the shopfronts to get an appreciation 
of some of the buildings and reported that it would be a positive step to move away from less 
desirable shop fronts to enhance the look of the town centre. 
 
Councillor Yates, as the relevant Portfolio Holder, outlined the report and commented that 
there was a drive to encourage distinctiveness and individuality to the town’s shops of which 
the Shopfront Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document supported. He further 
commented that the development of the town would be gradual and improvements made 
over a number of years, rather than with immediate effect. 
 
The Director of Planning and Regeneration explained that the Council adopted the original 
Design Guide in 1998 and that the more recent Guide encompassed much greater emphasis 
from Government. It was reported that a wide range of people had been involved and 
consulted and that the overall feedback had been very encouraging and the potential of the 
document could be regarded as a positive marketing tool. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Director of Planning and Regeneration for the report and the 
officers involved. He emphasised that the document was not specific to Northampton Town 
Centre, but would be applicable to the entire town. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the representations made to the consultation on the draft Shopfront 
Design Guide SPD and agreed the associated Officer responses in 
Appendix 1 of the report be noted. 

 
2. That the Shopfront Design Guide attached in Appendix 2 of the report as a 

Supplementary Planning Document to replace the Shopfront Design Guide 
April 1998 be approved. 

 
3. That the Director of Planning and Regeneration, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Planning and Environment be delegated the power to 
amend the presentation of the document (including the pictures used) prior 
to its publication.  

 
 

 

8. FREE CAR PARKING - TOWN CENTRE - PHASE 1 

Councillor Mennell commented that she was delighted with the report and welcomed the 
recommendations. She questioned if there were any further plans to decrease the annual cost 
of residents parking permits. 
 
Councillor Beardsworth addressed Cabinet and while she welcomed the report she expressed 
some concerns with regards to the financial implications and questioned what the 
consequences would be if fewer people visited the area. She further questioned whether there 
were significant shopping offers that would encourage people to visit and noted that she would 
not be in favour of the Free Car Parking should it come at a cost to other services and 



4 
Cabinet Minutes - Thursday, 16 June 2011 

suggested that the report be taken to Overview and Scrutiny to examine the procedures to 
ensure there would be limited financial loss. 
 
Councillor Glynane commented that he was encouraged that ‘pay on foot’ car parks would 
lead to an increase in visitors and shoppers in the Town Centre. However, it was noted that he 
had concerns about financial risks and did not want any consequential shortcomings passed 
on to tax payers. He concurred with Councillor Beardsworth suggestion that the report should 
be taken before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Strachan welcomed the proposals and hoped that the free Car Parking would 
attract visitors and new trade to the area. In reference to the evaluation due to take place in 
February 2012, he asked how the costs of the implementation on the recommendations would 
be measured.   
 
Councillor Hadland, as the relevant Portfolio Holder introduced the report. He stated that free 
Car Parking was a serious attempt at encouraging and attracting people to Northampton. He 
further commented that extensive research had been conducted on the matter prior to the 
election and town centre parking had proved to be of major concern to residents.  He 
congratulated the officer’s ability to deliver the report in a short space of time especially as the 
Administration had wanted the free parking implemented before Christmas 2011. Referring to 
the aforementioned financial risks, he reported that the report did not take into consideration 
the amount of extra money being bought into the Town by an increase of shoppers, with 
people being attracted from further a field. The evaluation, to be held in February 2012, would 
provide information of the effect of free car parking and Councillor Hadland expressed his 
confidence that it would be of success and significantly improve the Town Centre. 
 
Councillors Malpas and Yates welcomed the report and reported that the free parking on 
Sundays would attract people into the Town Centre and provide people with an increased 
incentive to visit Northampton. 
 
The Chairman stated that the reaction of business to the proposed free parking had been very 
positive and he welcomed the report. It was noted that the incentive of free parking would be 
critical in attracting people to Northampton and spending money and booting trade. He 
commented that Overview and Scrutiny had not established a work programme but would 
welcome any measure taken by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the introduce of a free one hour car parking and a 40p reduction for the 
second hour in the following town centre premier car parks be agreed: 

 

 Mayorhold 

 St Michael’s 

 St John’s (multi-storey) 
 

2. That car parking charges be reduced by 20p for the first hour (where one 
hour charges apply) and by 40p for the second hour in all of the other town 
centre premier car parks be agreed. 
 

3. That free Sunday car parking in all town centre premier car parks be 
introduced 

 



5 
Cabinet Minutes - Thursday, 16 June 2011 

4. Cabinet noted the financial implications of the proposal contained in the 
report, as set out at paragraph 4.3. 
 

5. That authority to implement changes to the proposal contained in the report, 
in response to the statutory consultation process, if deemed necessary and 
appropriate to do so, be delegated to the Chief Executive 

 
6. That further proposals to improve town centre car parks may be brought 

forward to Cabinet as they are identified and developed.  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

The meeting concluded at 19.08 
 
 


